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Welcome & Introductions

0915 - Chairman Vince Garcia opened the meeting and wished everyone a Happy Valentine’s Day.  Everyone introduced themselves and stated their profession.  

I. REVIEW & APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

No quorum.

II. EMERGENCY WEED SUMMIT
- Vince Garcia reported on the RAC-sponsored and recommended Weed Summit meeting that was held in Elko on February 13, 2003.

- Mark Coca stated that the meeting focused on Elko County and 68 people attended.  There was some concerned about cooperation and coordination between agencies, etc. There will be workshops held to ensure that this happens. Another meeting will be held March 13, 2003.  A Steering Committee will be formed. 

- Dawn Rafferty said she was very impressed with the meeting. Everyone was on the same page. Some people weren’t at meeting and needed to be there (letters to go out). It’s very important to get these groups established in the state. There are federal monies available. Need groups in Elko. Spring Creek has a weed management area. With all the groups together there is a greater chance of getting monies if there are more partners. 

- In response to a question from John Ellison regarding small districts, Rafferty discussed that districts are formed through statute. This is not what the Elko people have decided to do. Lamoille and Goose Creek (Districts ?) may be reenergized.  For Cooperative Weed Management Areas (CWMA) – everyone shares resources. 

- Vince Garcia noted that some private organizations have developed (such as the Woad Warriors in Spring Creek) to more aggressively take a stand against the weeds. Some agencies were not represented such as the railroad and utilities.

- Rafferty commented that the utilities are getting letters and that the attendees want to go ahead with this.  The next meeting is the big one. 

- Gene Kolkman asked if there is a list of weed-free hay providers.

- Rafferty responded that there is a list but there are no suppliers in Elko or Eureka. Suppliers are not convinced there is a strong market. The Forest Service has things in place. BLM has hung back because of enforcement. Pat Irwin commented that Great Basin National Park has signed an initiative for weed-free hay (Pat Irwin). Working on twine to signify bales. 

- Ted Angle discussed that weed-free hay is Bureau wide with the law enforcement program and the Forest Service Region 4 implemented weed free in 2000 (required). BLM has been behind because of enforcement; need education before enforcement. If it’s a regulation, then need enforcement.  The law enforcement program has been reluctant to enforce because of jury trial.  Nevada has never had any kind of regulation. Need to do an Environmental Assessment with supplement rule. Not consistent from state to state in the Bureau. Law enforcement will work with the program lead in the Washington Office. The product will be a petty offense, which allows law enforcement officers to write a ticket.  Plans are to put into effect in the next six months.

III. OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE FINAL DRAFT GUIDELINES
- Vince Garcia asked if everyone has a copy and if it is the final.

- Mike Brown stated that this is the final, and the input from NEGBRAC should be there. He noted that the RAC was asked to please vote to make it a final product.

- Vince Garcia asked about the portion with additional corrections. 

- Kathy Ataman asked if the wording is different from the last one; that Encourage Use was used and it should say, “Should be limited to”. Sounds like the guidelines are encouraging use of OHV. Is that what the RAC means?

- Vince Garcia said the final input was different than what was given at the Tri-RAC meeting, but that the NEGGBRAC resubmit. 

- Barry Perryman commented that it is confusing and the term “limited to” needs to be in there. Does not make sense otherwise.  He asked who is responsible for making changes if the RAC decides?

- Jo Simpson responded that the RAC needs to submit that the don’t approve and their input as to what the RAC thinks it needs today and send it to her.  The BLM State Office Recreation lead has been working with the RACs.  The NEGBRAC needs to approve or disapprove with the following changes.

- Vince Garcia noted that the input the RAC submitted at state meeting was not submitted.  It was agreed upon with all the RACs there were few changes submitted to groups and they would implement them into the new draft. 

- Jo Simpson commented that the group did meet and she didn’t know why (changes not incorporated). The Mojave Southern RAC approved the guidelines and didn’t know about the Northwest RAC, but can find out.

- In response to the question from Chairman Garcia about how rest of the document looked, Brent Howerton commented it may not need additional limitations; there may be enough in the totality of document.

- John Ellison noted that the guidelines need to be submitted.

- Jo Simpson explained that the guidelines for local planning purposes, not on-the-ground implementations – which was not understood at the statewide meeting.  These are one set of statewide guidelines for the entire state to use for planning as guidelines. Bob Abbey’s desire is to have one set. If the NEGBRAC is not happy, then go back to group.

- Art Gale commented that they are guidelines. Each manager may have different issues to deal with. They are good enough as a guideline.

- Vince Garcia asked if the field manger managers are comfortable? Gene Kolkman and Jerry Smith are okay with them.

- Kathy Ataman commented that if the RAC wants to confine OHV use to existing roads and trails, the statements are embedded and not strong enough

- John Ellison disagreed and stated that ranching, mining, etc., can work with them. If the RAC has changes, it will never get it done.

- Jerry Smith said Battle Mountain is revising their land use plan and th will be using this as a guideline and may make decisions that are more restricted

- Gene Kolkman noted that they could be clearer, but get the point and can get it done. Not limiting in any way to manage the OHV use.

- John Ellison asked if the RAC can make motion to approve as presented.  Bill Upton made motion to approve and Brent Howerton seconded. All in favor except one opposed (Kathy Ataman).

9:55 - Chairman Garcia called a break

10:15 - Chairman Garcia called the meeting back to order
IV. VEGETATION DRAFT GUIDELINES WORK SESSION
- Barry Perryman led the discussion, noting that Hudson Glimp gave him some items. Perryman questioned what has been done?  He asked the RAC members about the Issues identification draft- if they have you this or talked about it? He asked where are we? 

- Jerry Smith stated that quite a bit of work had been done. Battle Mountain has made comments and completed their sections. Helen Hankins was working on noxious weeds. 

- Barry Perryman stated that he has an issues identification draft, vegetation guidelines for each issue identified - cheat grass, rangelands, sage brush, bunch grass, and a re-vegetation strategy for reclamation and restoration.  The guidelines don’t talk about mine land rehabilitation (do we want to include with fire) and salt desert shrub. The guidelines need to talk about pinion juniper as sagebrush and the pinion-juniper complex. Woodlands are at risk and need to be dealt with as a complex where pinion juniper occurs adjacent to sagebrush lands. Gene Kolkman noted that he had emailed the pinion juniper section to Hudson. Perryman stated he got to pinion juniper woodlands. Need to talk about it in RAC terminology. Can include models as appendix

- Gene Kolkman stated that the end product will plug into gis and can map disturbance and scenarios in this model. If we have knapweed, etc., then give scenarios (steady state and transition models). Can play out to 100-200 years. 

- Barry Perryman commented that they broke a lot of ground yesterday in the State Transition Model meeting. Input will go into reports with Natural Resource Conservation Service (NRCS) blessing. Need to encourage use of models.  In the issue identification, there was native seed development.  Jerry Smith noted that the effort of native seed assigned to Helen Hankins. Vince Garcia added that Hankins was also working on noxious weeds.  For the next meeting, Perryman will clean up the issues identification guidelines and will have draft to look at before the meeting.  He will contact individual groups on each issue, get the latest information, and match with what he has and will present it at next meeting.

- Jerry Smith suggested that for mining reclamation, the RAC can work with mines in Battle Mountain.  Smith will work on what’s been done (3-4 years ago) and will send it to Perryman.

- Bill Upton remarked that he worked on documents for re-vegetation; there are some documents out mine land reclamation that can be merged and looked at. 

- Barry Perryman summarized that is where we are. He will get it organized and wrapped up in the next 2-3 months. 

Patsy Tomera noted that the OHV guidelines took precedence over the vegetation guidelines.

V. ELY FIELD OFFICE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLAN  (RMP)
- Gene Drais noted the cooperators for the Ely RMP:  White Pine County, Lincoln County, US Forest Service, Duckwater Tribe, Ely Shoshone, Nevada Division of Wildlife (NDOW) who aren’t cooperators but plan to participate, and more. Never had this many agencies, hard to coordinate. County zoning ordinances incorporated into the land use plan (LUP) will effect land prices. Door has not closed for cooperators yet. The US Fish & Wildlife Service also.  The Federal Register notice was issued Monday. Scoping meetings in March will be held in Ely, Caliente, Las Vegas, Reno, and Tonapah.  There will be several training sessions - planning with cooperators. Lincoln County still in court, next phase done in 2005, so must get started this year. Haven’t sold land, so there is no revenue to fund project. 

- Barry Perryman brought up the reservation boundary expansion.

- Gene Kolkman discussed the history; the Duckwater decided not to pay grazing. They need a larger reservation, if the issue is resolved.  They came with 5,000 acres which is too small and now asking for .5 million acres. Haven’t committed to doing action, but will have a fair hearing. Define boundary to meet everyone’s needs, we would turn it over to Bureau of Indian Affairs to Department of Interior to Congress.  They have paid their fees (2-3 years ago). Meetings are scheduled. 

- Kathy Ataman asked about changes in grazing regulations.  Jo Simpson responded there will be a public meeting in Reno on February 24th.  At the scoping meetings people will be asked what they would like to see in the new regulations.  Press releases should be out in the next few days. 

- Discussion among the RAC members about where the grazing regulations came from and that it is part of a revisiting rangeland reform. 

- Jo Simpson commented that they would not change anything to do with the RAC or the guidelines from the RAC.  Gene Kolkman noted that they deal with policy issues such as water right policy and other things that have been sticklers.

-Patsy Tomera commented that BLM will follow state laws regarding water rights. As long as water is there, ranchers have never forbidden wildlife to drink. Doesn’t matter who owns.  Hank Vogler noted that the only group to restrict water is NDOW with guzzlers. 

- Gene Kolkman commented that there is mitigation of the conflict between domestic and wildlife use. They catch water (all precipitation). There is something in the Legislature for snowmelt.  Public land and livestock is the same. In Nevada, there is the issue of tenure. Give tenure, give water right. 

- Gene Drais summarized that the Notice of Intent for the RMP published on February 10, 2003.  The cooperating agencies: Lincoln County, White Pine County, Great Basin National Park, U.S. Forest Service, the Duckwater Tribe and Nellis Air Force Base, Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) and NDOW.  They have started the public notification process. It will be in the newspapers next week.  The initial notification lists six public meetings. At the meetings there will be: 1) short presentation from Drais, 2) Mike Bachman from Innotec will facilitate discussions and questions, 3) open the room to an open house presentation to talk to people one-on-one, with public comment accepted in the form of verbal, internet, or letter; every opportunity will be given. There are budget problems, still hoping to get more budget for this Fiscal Year. This summer BLM will formulate options and this fall analyze those options.  January 2004 there will be a Draft RMP to the public. Drais invited the RAC members to attend a scoping meeting. 

- Kathy Ataman asked when the next RAC meeting is scheduled.

- Mike Brown stated the next meeting will be June 19 in Ely. At the Tri-RAC it was suggested holding a joint session with Mojave Southern RAC as they will be in Ely at the same time for the Eastern Landscape Coalition conference.  The Mojave Southern RAC coordinator said to have a joint meeting would not allow them to conduct their business. Recommendation is that it won’t happen, maybe a social event. 

- Chairman Garcia summarized that unless RAC members are staying for the Coalition meeting, there will be no opportunity to meet with Mojave Southern RAC members. 

VI. ELKO FIRE MANAGEMENT PLAN AMENDMENT
- BLM Elko Fire Management Officer Joe Freeland gave the presentation on the fire plan amendment.  Freeland described that 1999 was painful fire season; the activity warranted a new land use plan (LUP).   The  LUP needs to include suppression, prevention, vegetation treatment, and public concern. There was a lot of participation from public. Previous RACs and most communities want aggressive initial attack and more cooperation with other agencies. Most of the public seemed to feel other than cooperation, BLM needs to do more prevention with vegetation treatment - green stripping, grazing, etc. There were many good sessions to hammer out the details.  We have NDOW support with a lot of differing perspective – aggressive Initial Attack; big fires were the concern.  The polygons are:  a, b, c, d.   Previously we had no d polygons.  Fire most of the time will be a good thing. At a meeting in Eureka, it was not a desired approach.  Elko was not concerned as much. Flames at >2 feet and vegetation is wet, let it burn; if it takes off, can go into suppression. Can understand why some is not wanted. There are alternatives in the document. This Draft has been commented on… nothing really major in terms of comments. There are two people opposing (their concerns are with pinion juniper and grazing).  We would have to change Bureau mission statements to accommodate them.  In the first week of March the Final document will be out. There will be a 30-day public comment period; the 60-day Governor’s Clearing House is the clock. If RAC members have comments, please get them to Freeland within 30 days.

- Dave Stout clarified that the amendment is for the two RPMs which did not address Fire Management. There was a Fire Management Plan developed in the mid 1990’s. The plan is to push them together. 

-In response to questions from Hank Vogler and Patsy Tomera regarding Forest lands and subdivisions, and control burning - Freeland stated the plan covers BLM forested lands and not Forest Service lands.  He also stated that BLM has three projects planned for this year for protecting subdivisions – 10-Mile, Adobe Hills, and Elko North.  BLM is mandated to engage, educate, and invest Presidential dollars to protect areas. Funds will get leaner. Anything we can do now, will be great. In Spring Creek, NDF has taken an aggressive role. We are trying to invest more in the areas that don’t have strong fire support. Fire safe councils are the best way to do this. BLM can help with funding, technical expertise, etc.  Projects on the ground will have some buy-in. In the Elko area: there will be a combination of mowing, chopping, mechanical, and drill seedings. 

- Jerry Smith stated that Battle Mountain completed an LUP amendment for fire management and the chore of the RAC is to make recommendations, etc. The Elko Field Office needs the same effort from the RAC. Since the LUP was completed we have been doing a lot of work with the communities, focusing on Eureka , Austin, Battle Mountain, and Kingston. 

-General discussion about drought and related fire concerns and risks of large fires because of the vegetation.  The polygons provide more fire tools.  Also discussed role of homeowners, their responsibility, and absentee neighborhoods.  

-Barry Perryman questioned how much proactive leeway is the document going to allow? “Put it out, put it out” is all he heard. 

- Duane Erickson commented that in looking on a big scale, need to look at pre- and post-management. Sage grouse will come up and bite you. Area 6 has lost 90% of deer winter range. 

- General discussion about community support, the need to gain the support and trust, natural fire use, and NEPA associated with natural fire use.

- Gene Kolkman commented that we are on a path where this land is not going to support life how we want it. Without stepping out and dealing with this as a large landscape, it’s not going to restore itself on its own. 

- Freeland concluded the discussion asking the RAC members to look at the document and contact him with any suggestions. 

- Discussion between Chairman Garcia and Jo Simpson regarding if anything had come from Washington Office about the duties of the RAC members.  Director Clarke expressed at the Phoenix meeting that she wanted the RAC to become more aggressive in the districts.  Jo Simpson stated that is our desire here in Nevada, we want an active RAC and would welcome that. They also discussed RACs not being involved in the grazing permit renewals.  Simpson stated that Washington is hiring a national RAC Director and that the federal register listing issue had been solved.  She also recommended that the RAC bring up the internal voting process when looking at the range reform issue.

1200 – Lunch

VII. MINING UPDATE

- Dave Gaskin led the discussion about BLM, State of Nevada, and industry-public comment about what we can do to 3809, NEPA, and state processes. Fallout-action items, how to make processes work better assigned to Gaskin. Planning a follow-up permitting workshop this summer with all of the agencies and how the permitting process works. Steering committees will represent interested parties. BLM will be at the statewide minerals workshop - a lot of industry and not a lot of BLM field people. How the field staff interacts with the State Office, coordination, consistency and bonding from the agency will be covered.  Environmental groups, RACs, and industry will participate.

- Bill Upton remarked that Billy Hepworth and others made comments and had issues with consistency, NEPA, and Section 106.  The bonding issue was raised by all. For 3809:  interested in corporate guarantees as financial assurance concerning reclamation and program delegation. State offices could look at delegating to one state office for 3809.   Pay as you go trust funds to replace corporate guarantee were discussed. If one state were interested in assuming more responsibility to manage minerals (delegating): bonding, calculations.  The state could take over bonding: calculations, and managing of bonds. Industry sees duplication of effort.  How many public comments are we going through, make them one. 

- Dave Gaskin commented that the states should be deferring more to the federal government.

-  Bill Upton stated that the basic concern is what do we have to do, how long, and how much. These are still issues even with the price of gold rising.

- Dave Gaskin remarked that the State may beat Department of Interior’s timeframe for  a bonding taskforce. With corporate guarantees: Newmont, Glamis, and Barrick are the only companies. 

- John Ellison remarked that the largest bonding companies have stopped doing bonds for mines and asked if that is an impact.  Gaskin stated that Yes, this is why we put the taskforce together.  

VIII. CALIFORNIA NATIONAL HISTORIC TRAILS INTERPRETIVE CENTER
- Dave Stout gave the update.  This week, the design team for the Trail Center was in Elko. 100% of schematic design is complete.  BLM is doing an internal review of schematic design. EDAW is the project manager for design. This week’s meeting was with EDAW, architect, consultants, historian, Utah BLM employee, and National Park Service Long Distance Trails office. On Wednesday there was a public meeting in Elko to discuss the plan and a meeting in Wells last night. The Schematic Design is essentially finished and we will be taking comments.  For funding there is supposed to be $2 million in the Omnibus Bill.  We’re negotiating the agreements with county, city, and state to get their money. 

- Jo Simpson added that when the Nevada Legislature gave us money, they put a “sunset” date on the money

- Dave Stout stated BLM is looking at $15 million expenditure.  The schedule is on the yellow page of the  handout. 

- Mike  Brown remarked that if the beginning is at 0 and 100% is completed - we are 30-35% there now. For some of the wayside development sites, BLM is open to partnerships and Challenge Cost Share. 

- Dave Stout discussed BLM’s intention to get a good foundation to get the operating costs up and running.  We’re projecting 65,000 visitors per year. We’re competing for National Landscape Conservation Service funding. 

- Kathy Ataman questioned if BLM is considering applying for ISTEA funds.  Brown said “Yes, for wayside sites.”

- Dave Stout summarized that the early wayside sites could be highway rest stops. The Maggie Creek donation and exchange is still in process. Access is an easement that the ranch will grant.  There was a luncheon yesterday with John Ellison, Elko County Manager, Elko City Mayor, and County Commissioner Sheri Ecklund-Brown.

- Chairman Garcia stated that he sat through some meetings and the major concern is availability of funds. The foundation idea is to have money if Congress does not give more money.

IX. FIELD MANAGERS’ AND DISTRICT RANGERS’ REPORTS

Mike Brown updated the RAC on the on-going horse gather in Crescent Valley.  

today is 9th day. 402 horses gathered to date, 12 yesterday, and the trap was moved. The ones that are left are leery and know the sound of the helicopter. Not seeing results we saw last week. There was a National Public Radio interview with Helen Hankins, Clint Oke, and the Danns. The New York Times has been out. No confrontations. Regarding the disposition of horses: once gathered in corral, the Danns have claimed ownership and have sold their ownership to Slick Gardner.  The State Brand Inspectors have approved the transfer.  Gardner is responsible for all costs after the transfer: Coggins testing, transportation, feeding and storing of horses.  He plans to move horses to private land in California after the test results are received next week. No cows have been gathered.

- Art Gale discussed that he has had phone calls from people concerned that the gather will be given up.  Brown stated that safety for horses and people is a concern. Horses were gathered before BLM started, long days. Will reassess this weekend.  Gale asked if BLM does shut down, are there plans to go back.  Brown stated Yes, after foaling season.

- Patsy Tomera asked how much this gather is costing per horse.  Brown said there are no figures yet.  Gene Kolkman added that it is $350/horse on a normal gather.  Tomera noted there were 18 BLM vehicles.

- Dave Stout discussed the logistics involved:  18 vehicles, water tender, EMTs, radio operator, logistical support, etc. required a lot of people. 

- Mike Brown stated that after testing, the horses will go to California. BLM has put peroxide on the butts of the ones we have caught. Some horses will be shipped to California and some back east.  There has been interest from humane groups-some had come forward with adopters and were disappointed. Up to 400 phone calls from people interested to take horses in the Milwaukee area. 

1:30 p.m. -  Chairman Garcia opened the Public Comment Period for the next 30

minutes.  No public comment was received.

- Discussion about if the horses aren’t caught BLM will be doing it again in 10 years and about who’s horses they are - the Dann’s or BLM or State.  Jo Simpson clarified that the horses belong to whomever the Brand Inspector says they do.  The Danns stepped up and claimed them - they were not estray. If the Dann s had claimed them and Slick Gardner didn’t take them, BLM would impound.

- Jerry Smith said the horses are not part of the Rocky Hills Herd.  BLM took them all off in 1992.  We had gathers on 1999 fires’ areas and took all the Rocky Hills Herd off and they were held at Goiccoehcea’s until the rehabilitation was done. 

- Chairman Garcia asked about the Elko Field Office’s involvement with Tosowi Quarries.  Date Stout said that Helen Hankins will be meeting with someone.  Garcia stated that Hankins was to start process to get some of Rock Creek area back to the Native Americans. It is a spiritual gathering place. Kathy Ataman added that the Tosowi Quarries are (will be?) designated as a traditional property.

- Chairman Garcia asked Jerry Smith about the Carico Allotment.  Smith stated that that there has been marginal success.  In Argenta, they’re reaching agreement with Pete Tomera.  With some permittees there is no progress at all.  Their intent to turn out 600 head and go to regular levels. Took allotment under advisement and are looking at deferring the spring use for 2-3 months. Based on production, BLM will let them go with recommended number of animals. Not authorizing use on March 1, unless there is an agreement with the permittees.  A tour is tet up for February 24 to look at range and location of turnout. BLM is working with Cooperative Extension as a mediator,  who will be there the 24th  and invited Hudson Glimp to present the science of the vegetation.  If there is something to turn out on, maybe. Last week, there was nothing to turn out on. A Sheep operations are making concessions for use because of drought. One issue of concern is the two HMA’s, one is at LUP AML and the other is over. Would like to reach agreement with permittees to do an emergency gather.  The Washington Office cannot do an emergency gather unless all of the livestock is off the allotment.

- Discussion about HMAs and gathers as they relate to livestock closures.  Jerry Smith discussed there will be a policy coming out that lists six to seven criteria for emergency gathers.  Smith summarized that any RAC members may come on the February 24th tour.

He will decide on March 1st.  It is not proper management to allow them to turn out on cheat grass stubble.

- Each Field Office was requested to give an update on drought at the June meeting. 

- Kathy Ataman stated that her company is going to be doing archaeology dig in March  near Eureka and Ely, and north through Pine Valley - every other weekend. Everyone is invited to help. Give me a call.

John Ellison motioned to adjourn the meeting.  Brent Howerton seconded the motion.  All in favor.

Meeting adjourned 2:30 p.m.
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